A BCCTCE LON	
Received 8	
SE NOV - 1 5010	in us
5th Floor	
Recordson	n PT(

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)

11-01-2010

U.S.	DEPAR	RTMEN	T OF	COMMER	CE
nited	States	Patent	and T	rademark	Offic

il (- 10	
	10374 nents or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ies) Kuhns, Kenneth North Bloomfield, Ohio Inventor	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: The Cortland Savings and Banking Company Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s)	Street Address: 194 W. Main Street
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	City: Cortland State: Ohio Country: United States of America Zip: 44410
Other This A. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/422,550 Filed April 13, 2009	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) Referenced Patent Application Pending
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents
Name: The Cortland Savings and Banking Company Internal Address: Attention: Nick Berardino	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Street Address: 194 W. Main Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Cortland State: Ohio Zip: 44410	8. Payment Information
Phone Number: 330-637-8040 Fax Number: 330-638-3018 Email Address: NBerardino@contland-banks.com	Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name 11/ชา/2ชาช หพิธิบุระหา ชิชิชิชิชิชิชิ 1242255ชี
9. Signature: Kenneth Kuhns	01 FC:8021 / - 4 - / 08 Date Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT | REEL: 025232 FRAME: 0103

SECURITY AGREEMENT UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATION

Kenneth Kuhns ("Debtor") of 4210 Kinsman Road, North Bloomfield, Ohio 44450 as the Inventor-Owner of the United States Patent No.: US 7,275,904 B2 dated October 2, 2007 hereby grants for valuable consideration receipt of which is hereby acknowledged unto The Cortland Savings and Banking Company, 194 W. Main Street, Cortland, OH 44410 as the Secured Party, a security interest in a "Non-Provisional U.S. Patent Application" and the proceeds emanating from it hereafter the "Collateral."

DESCRIPTION OF COLLATERAL

METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR USE WITH A GROUP OF BALES

Inventors:

Kuhns; Kenneth (North Bloomfield, OH)

Appl. No.:

12/422,550

Filed:

April 13, 2009

The Debtor herein, Kenneth Kuhns, executed and delivered to The Cortland Savings and Banking Company, the Secured Party, (hereafter "Cortland Bank"), his unconditional guarantee in writing on OCTOBER 4,2010, guarantying the payment of the indebtedness of Kuhns Manufacturing, LLC, a single member limited liability company, who executed and delivered its Promissory Notes dated OCTOBER 4,2010 in the total principal amount of \$420,000.00 to Cortland Bank as the holder.

Debtor hereby warrants and agrees that the Collateral is used by the Debtor in the manufacturing process by Kuhns Manufacturing, LLC. The use of the object of the pending Patent Application by Kuhns Manufacturing, LLC is further ratified by this Security Agreement as if it constitutes a use license in the pending Application.

The inventor, Kenneth Kuhns, will continue to pursue and follow up with the Patent Application to the granting of the patent.

Except for this security interest, the Debtor is the owner of the Patent Application - Collateral free from any prior lien, security interest or encumbrance, and the Debtor will defend the Collateral against all claims and demands of any and all persons at any time claiming the same or interest therein.

The Debtor will not sell, sell by assignment or license or otherwise dispose of any interest in the Patent Application - Collateral without the written consent of the Secured Party and will not permit any lien, security interest or encumbrance to attach to the Patent Application- Collateral.

PATENT REEL: 025232 FRAME: 0104 Debtor will pay and discharge any taxes imposed upon the Patent Application-Collateral.

Debtor hereby appoints, Cortland Bank, the Secured Party, as its attorney-in-fact in the event that the Debtor is in default of the terms of its unconditional guaranty which terms are incorporated herein as if fully rewritten. By the appointment of Cortland Bank as the Debtor's and Patent Application holder's attorney-in-fact, Cortland Bank may on behalf of Kenneth Kuhns assign the interest of the Patent Application to either Cortland Bank or any third party for consideration.

Further, the Debtor declares that the Patent Application is a "general intangible" as defined by the Ohio Enactment of the Uniform Commercial Code.

This Security Agreement makes reference to the following Federal cases by which it was determined that a properly filed UCC Financing Statement perfects an interest in a U.S. Patent Application. The cases are: In re: <u>Cybernetic</u>, <u>Services</u>, <u>Inc</u>. officially stated as *Moldo vs. Matsco*, *Inc*., 254 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2001) and the decision of Judge William C. Hilman of U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the District of Massachusetts in the case of In re: Coldwave Systems, LLC decided May 15, 2007.

Executed this 25th day of OCTO BIER, 2010 at Youngstown, Ohio by:

Witness:

AMES G. FLOYD

RECORDED: 11/01/2010

Kenneth Kuhns, Debtor 4210 Kinsman Road

North Bloomfield, OH 44450

The Cortland Savings and Banking

Company

By: Nick Berardino Its: Vice President

Z.\UIMO7\BUSINESS\MISCELLANEOUS\SECURITY AGREEMENT UNITED STATES PATENT KuhnCortlandApplication.wpd

PATENT REEL: 025232 FRAME: 0105